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NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

 
Notice of Application: October 14, 2013 
Revised Application Received: May 10, 2013 
Revised Application Deemed Complete: July 19, 2013 
 
Project Name (File Number): Reecer Ranch Long Plat (LP-12-00001) 
Applicant:  Terra Design Group, authorized agent for Teanaway Ridge LLC, landowner 
 
Location: 1 parcel, located approximately 1.5 miles west of Ellensburg, north of Highway 10 at 2516 West Dry Creek 
Road, in a portion of Section 28, Township 18N, Range 18E, WM in Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s map number 
18-18-28000-0040. 
 
Proposal: Terra Design Group authorized agent for Teanaway Ridge LLC, landowner, has submitted a plat application to 
subdivide one (1) 192.16 acre lot into thirty three (33) 5.01 to 5.72 acre parcels, and one (1) 31.93 residual tract under KCC 
Title 16 Subdivisions. The subject property is currently zoned Agriculture 5 and has a land use designation of Rural 
Residential. 
 
Materials Available for Review: The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at 
the Kittitas County Community Development Services (CDS) office at 411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, Ellensburg, Washington, 
98926, or on the CDS website at http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/current-planning.aspx?title=Long Plats.   
Phone: (509) 962-7506 
 
Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 29, 2013.  
Any person has the right to comment on the application and request a copy of the decision once made.  Appeal procedures 
can vary according to the type of decision being appealed, and are described in Kittitas County Code, Title 15A. 
 
Environmental Review (SEPA): The County expects to issue a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) for this 
proposal, and will use the Optional DNS Process, meaning this may be the only opportunity for governmental 
agencies and the public to comment on the environmental impacts of the proposal. Mitigation measures may be 
required under applicable codes, such as Title 17 Zoning, Title 16 Subdivisions, and the Fire Code, and the project review 
process may incorporate or require mitigation measures regardless of whether an EIS is prepared. A copy of the threshold 
determination may be obtained from the County. 
 
Public Hearing: An open record hearing will be scheduled before the Kittitas County Hearing Examiner after the comment 
period has ended. A Public Hearing Notice will be issued establishing the date, time and location of the hearing.  
 
Designated Permit Coordinator (staff contact): Jeff Watson Staff Planner: (509) 933-8274; email at:  
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 

 

    ______________________________________________              _____________ 
           Signature Planner of Record                                          Date 
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Applicant:  Terra Design Group authorized agent for Teanaway Ridge LLC, landowner 
 
Location: 1 parcel, located approximately 1.5 miles west of Ellensburg, north of Highway 10 at 2516 West Dry Creek  
Road, in a portion of Section 28, Township 18N, Range 18E, WM in Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s map number 
18-18-28000-0040. 
 
Proposal: Terra Design Group authorized agent for Teanaway Ridge LLC, landowner, has submitted a plat application to subdivide one 
(1) 192.16 acre lot into thirty three (33) 5.01 to 5.72 acre parcels, and one (1) 31.93 residual tract under KCC Title 16 Subdivisions. The 
subject property is currently zoned Agriculture 5 and has a land use designation of Rural Residential. 
 
Materials Available for Review: The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at the Kittitas 
County Community Development Services (CDS) office at 411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, Ellensburg, Washington, 98926, or on the CDS 
website at: http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/current-planning.aspx?title=Long Plats. Phone: (509) 962 7506 
 
Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 29, 2013. Any person 
has the right to comment on the application and request a copy of the decision once made. Appeal procedures can vary according to the 
type of decision being appealed, and are described in Kittitas County Code, Title 15A. 
 
Environmental Review (SEPA): The County expects to issue a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) for this proposal, and will 
use the Optional DNS Process, meaning this may be the only opportunity for governmental agencies and the public to comment 
on the environmental impacts of the proposal. Mitigation measures may be required under applicable codes, such as Title 17 Zoning, 
Title 16 Subdivisions, and the Fire Code, and the project review process may incorporate or require mitigation measures regardless of 
whether an EIS is prepared. A copy of the threshold determination may be obtained from the County. 
 
Public Hearing: An open record hearing will be scheduled before the Kittitas County Hearing Examiner after the comment period has 
ended. A Public Hearing Notice will be issued establishing the date, time and location of the hearing.  
 
Designated Permit Coordinator (staff contact): Staff Planner: (509) 933-8274; email at:  
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
 
Notice of Application: October 14, 2013 
Application Received: May 10, 2013 
Application Complete: July 19, 2013 
Newspaper Publish: October 14, 2013 
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KUHN, RONALD D & 
DEBORAH L 

2941 REECER CREEK RD 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926-8815 

 

 

PAUTZKE BAIT CO INC 
PO BOX 36 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

AXTMAN, RON S ETUX 
1100 CHRISTENSEN RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

PANATTONI, JOSEPH 
2132 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

 

KERN, BENTLEY III 
2020 ORCHARD RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

ELFERS, DELLA L 
2211 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

KEATING, RYAN KELLY 
ETUX 

21012 100TH AVE SE 
AUBURN WA  98031 

 

 

KRAMLICH, RALPH E. 
2106 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

MOHAN, KEVIN F 
2291 FAUST RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926-8337 
 

ROMINGER, GEORGE B 
PO BOX 822 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

 

SHELDON, DOROTHY H. 
3240 DRY CREEK RD APT 1 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 

 

SINCLAIR, BASIL L. 
200 SINCLAIR RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY 
PO BOX 961089 

FORT WORTH TX  76161-0089 
 

 

SINCLAIR, ARTHUR E. ETUX 
202 SINCLAIR RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

WATTS, GEORGE R. 
3390 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

KITTITAS CO TAX DEED 
(AUDITOR) 

205 W 5TH AVE STE 105 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 

 

 

STRAND FAMILY LTD 
PARTNERSHIP 

4140 MANASTASH RD 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 

 

FLORENCE, ROBERT D 
2361 HWY 97 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

BELSAAS & SMITH 
PO BOX 926 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

 

JENSEN, GINGER A 
2008 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

MOHAN, KEVIN F ETUX 
2291 FAUST RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

CLE ELUM PINES WEST LLC 
PO BOX 808 

CLE ELUM WA  98922-0808 
 

 

TEANAWAY RIDGE LLC 
PO BOX 808 

CLE ELUM WA  98922- 
 

CLE ELUM PINES EAST LLC 
PO BOX 808 

CLE ELUM WA  98922- 
 

KOSS, BRETT A ETUX 
2104 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

 

SPURLING, LORRAINE 
3251 REECER CREEK RD 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926 

 

CORDNER, MICHAEL N & 
MARGO C 

1380 WATSON RD 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 

 

STATE OF WASH (PARKS & 
REC) 

PO BOX 42650 
OLYMPIA WA  98504- 

 

 

ROSSER, CARL F ETUX 
2114 W DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926 
 

HUTCHINSON PROPERTIES 
LLC 

101 TABLE MOUNTAIN DRIVE 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926-9051 

 



GORZE, KEITH ETUX 
PO BOX 1208 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

 

ALLDREDGE, JESS D & 
DONNA F 

2111 W CLEARVIEW DR 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 

 

TEANAWAY RIDGE LLC 
P O BOX 808 

CLE ELUM WA  98922- 
 

DUVALL, DAVID M ETUX 
2110 CLEARVIEW DR 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

 

PANGRAZI, MARGARET M 
2120 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

HALL, ROBERT V & 
2691 THOMAS RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

ODONNELL, ROSALYN C 
2131 W DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

 

CASCADE VIEW INC 
620 SE EVERETT MALL WAY 

#360 
EVERETT WA  98208- 

 

GORMAN, JAY C. 
2214 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 
 

JOHNSON, BRIAN P & 
MELISSA D 

2129 DRY CREEK RD 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 

 

 

GREENE, WILLIAM B & 
SHARON M 

PSC 10 BOX 903 
APO AE  09142- 

 

DUKE & DUDE LLC & 
2950 KILLMORE RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926-5510 
 

JUSTAL PROPERTIES LLC 
PO BOX 3051 

OTHELLO WA  99344-3051 
 

 

FRANCIS, DONALD L & TINA 
M 

2110 DRY CREEK RD 
ELLENSBURG WA  98926- 

 

HANNAN, SANDRA S 
7125 WHITEHAWK DR 

ARLINGTON WA  98223-5921 
 

TATE, BARBARA JEAN 
2218 DRY CREEK RD 

ELLENSBURG WA  98926-9446 
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Type 9 (Unknown)



Critical Areas Checklist

Application File Number LP‐12‐00001

If so, which one? Kittitas Valley Fire and Rescue (Fire District 2)

If so, which one? Olsen & Ellensburg Water

Which School District? Ellensburg School District

If so which one? Adjacent to Ellensburg

If so what is the Water Body?

What is the designation?

What is the FIRM Panel Number? 5300950439B

If so what type is it? PEMC

If so, what is the Site Name?

If so, what type?

If so which zone? A

Wednesday, October 09, 2013

What is the Zoning? Vest AG 3?, Current AG 5

Is SEPA required NoYes

Is Parcel History required? NoYes

Is Project inside a Fire District? NoYes

Is the project inside an Irrigation District? NoYes

Does project have Irrigation Approval? NoYes

Is the project inside a UGA? NoYes

Is there FIRM floodplain on the project's parcel? NoYes

Is the Project parcel in the Floodway? NoYes

Does the project parcel contain a shoreline of the State? NoYes

Does the project parcel contain a wetland? NoYes

Does the project parcel intersect a PHS designation? NoYes

Is there hazardous slope in the project parcel? NoYes

Planner Jeff Watson

If so what is the Classification? Type 2 Fish (Reecer & Currier), & Type 9

Does the project parcel contain a Classified Stream? Yes No



What is the Seismic Designation? C

If so, which Zone is it in?

If so, which one?

If so, which one?

If so, which one? Highway 97

If so, which one?

If so, which one?

Does the Project Application have a Title Report Attached?

Does the Project Application have a Recorded Survey Attached?

Have the Current Years Taxes been paid?

Does the project parcel abut a DOT road? NoYes

Does the project parcel abut a Forest Service road? NoYes

Does the project parcel intersect an Airport overlay zone ? NoYes

Does the project parcel intersect a BPA right of way or line? NoYes

Is the project parcel in or near a Mineral Resource Land? NoYes

Is the project parcel in or near a DNR Landslide area? NoYes

Is the project parcel in or near a Coal Mine area? NoYes



Enter Classification code: (Example: L1UB1Hx)

For geographically specific information* (optional), please enter a State code:  (Example: TX for Texas)

DECODE

Description for code PEMC:

P System PALUSTRINE: The Palustrine System includes all nontidal wetlands dominated by 
trees, shrubs, emergents, mosses or lichens, and all such wetlands that occur in tidal areas 
where salinity due to ocean derived salts is below 0.5 ppt. Wetlands lacking such vegetation 
are also included if they exhibit all of the following characteristics: 1. are less than 8 hectares 
( 20 acres ); 2. do not have an active wave-formed or bedrock shoreline feature; 3. have at 
low water a depth less than 2 meters (6.6 feet) in the deepest part of the basin; 4. have a 
salinity due to ocean-derived salts of less than 0.5 ppt.
Subsystem : 

EM Class EMERGENT: Characterized by erect, rooted, herbaceous hydrophytes, excluding 
mosses and lichens. This vegetation is present for most of the growing season in most years. 
These wetlands are usually dominated by perennial plants.
Subclass :

Modifier(s):

C WATER REGIME Seasonally Flooded: Surface water is present for extended periods 
especially early in the growing season, but is absent by the end of the growing season in 
most years. The water table after flooding ceases is variable, extending from saturated to the 
surface to a water table well below the ground surface.

Page 1 of 1
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August 1st, 2013 

 
 
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services Department 
Doc Hansen 
411 North Ruby Street 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
RE:   Reecer Ranch Plat, LP-12-00001 

 
  
Mr. Hansen, 
 
I have reviewed the transportation requirement that was included in the Reecer 
Ranch Deemed Complete letter dated July 19, 2013.  I have also reviewed Kittitas 
County Codes (KCC) 15A.03 and 12.10, more specifically the Transportation 
Concurrency Code, 12.10.040.8, which states the following: 
 

12.10.040.8. The concurrency evaluation and determination shall be completed 
prior to: 

 
a. Issuance of administrative approval/denial of the project permit if SEPA 
review is not a requirement of the project; or 

 
b. Issuance of the DNS, MDNS or DS if SEPA review is a requirement of the 
project; or 

 
c. Issuance of a staff report to hearing examiners if there is a hearing before 
the hearings examiner and SEPA review is not a requirement of the project. 

 
It seems that the July 19th, 2013 deemed complete letter for the Reecer Ranch Plat 
(LP-12-00001) is requesting a requirement that should fall in line with the 
Transportation Concurrency Code 12.10.040.8 sub letter b.  As stated above from 
the Transportation Concurrency Code that an evaluation, in this case a 
transportation impact analysis, shall be completed prior to the issuance of the 
DNS, MDNS, or DS if SEPA review is a requirement of the project and not prior 
to issuing the Notice of Application.  I also understand that KCC 15.A.03 grants 
the ability for the director to require more information prior to the Notice of 
Application being issued.  
 
If a transportation impact analysis is required it would be more appropriate to get 
that requirement as part of the comment process along with all other transportation 
comments.  This would allow the completion of a single analysis considering all 
issues/comments, pertaining to the transportation portion of the Reecer Ranch Plat 



 

(LP-12-00001), at the same time allowing a single review of the analysis by 
Kittitas County.     
 
I would like to request that the TIA requirement of being completed prior to Notice 
of Application being issued be removed so that we can post the property and 
Kittitas County Community Development Department can issue the Notice of 
Application and move forward appropriately. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
Chad Bala    
  
  
CC: Pat Deneen, Teanaway Ridge LLC 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 

 



jeff.watson
Text Box
Received via Email 9/12/2013 Jeff Watson









jeff.watson 7/19/2013

LP-12-00001
Reecer Ranch

1. Land Use Action Sign

Airport Overlay Zone

2. Land Use Action Sign

3. Land Use Action Sign

4. Land Use Action Sign

5. Land Use Action Sign

Land Use Action Sign Placement Map LP-12-00001 Reecer Ranch
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2013 2:44 PM
To: Chad Bala
Subject: LP-12-00001 Reccer Ranch
Attachments: LP-12-00001 Reecer Ranch Deem Complete Signed.pdf

Deem Complete; hard copy in the mail. Additional actions required prior to Notice of Application, see 
attached for details. 
 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
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Jeff Watson

From: Chad Bala <bala.ce@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2013 3:32 PM
To: Christina Wollman
Cc: Jeff Watson; Doc Hansen; Jan Ollivier
Subject: Re: LP-12-00001 Reccer Ranch

Thank you that is what I needed. 
 

On Fri, Jul 19, 2013 at 3:27 PM, Christina Wollman <christina.wollman@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote: 

Chad, the discussion between PW and CDS was verbal so there is no documentation. 

  

However, the requirement to perform a TIA is based on the Transportation Concurrency Management regulations in KCC 
12.10.  

  

KCC 12.10.040(3) states:  A concurrency evaluation shall be required for all development applications in which 
the proposed development is projected to have an impact upon any affected transportation corridor or 
intersection. A transportation impact analysis (TIA) shall be required for all development that will generate 
more than nine (9) peak hour vehicle trips unless the requirement for a study has been waived by the Public 
Works director.  

  

We estimate each lot will create one peak hour trip, therefore your project with 33 lots would create 33 peak hour trips. 
If you feel this requirement is unnecessary, you have the option of asking the Public Works Director to waive the 
requirement. 

  

Thank you, 

Christina Wollman, AICP CFM 

Planner II | Floodplain Manager  

[p] 509.962.7051 |  [f] 509.962.7663 

  

From: Chad Bala [mailto:bala.ce@gmail.com]  
Sent: Friday, July 19, 2013 3:08 PM 
To: Jeff Watson 
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Cc: Doc Hansen; Christina Wollman 
Subject: Re: LP-12-00001 Reccer Ranch 

  

Jeff, 

Could you please email me the information/letter/memo that came from KC Dept. of Public Works stating that 
it's requiring a transportation study along with it's reasoning. 

  

I appreciate it. Stay cool 

  

Chad 

On Fri, Jul 19, 2013 at 2:43 PM, Jeff Watson <jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote: 

Deem Complete; hard copy in the mail. Additional actions required prior to Notice of Application, see 
attached for details. 

  

  

Jeffrey A. Watson 

Planner II 

Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 

411 North Ruby  

Ellensburg WA   98926 

jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 

509-933-8274 

  

  

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County 
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 
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--  
Chad Bala 
Terra Design Group, Inc 
PO Box 686 
Cle Elum, WA 98922 
Cell Phone # (509) 607-0617  

 
 
 
 
--  
Chad Bala 
Terra Design Group, Inc 
PO Box 686 
Cle Elum, WA 98922 
Cell Phone # (509) 607-0617  
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Jeff Watson

From: Chad Bala <bala.ce@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 03, 2012 12:56 PM
To: Jeff Watson
Cc: Pat Deneen; Jeff Slothower
Subject: Re: LP-12-00001 Reecer Ranch

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Jeff 
I just wanted to let you that I will be submitting a letter, later this week, explaining that we will be amending this plat 
application and long plat to reflect 5 acre lot sizes. 
 
Chad 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Nov 27, 2012, at 8:13 PM, Jeff Watson <jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote: 

I have sent the hard copy to the applicant listed on the application… an email would be useful if you/he 
want to give it out. 
  
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
  

From: Chad Bala [mailto:bala.ce@gmail.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2012 8:13 PM 
To: Jeff Watson 
Cc: Neil Caulkins; Doc Hansen 
Subject: Re: LP-12-00001 Reecer Ranch 
  
Thank you for the letter we will review and get back to you. 
  
Please also make sure all correspondence is ccd and addressed to the  landowner Teanaway Ridge LLC 
Pat Deneen. 
 
Best Regards 
  
Chad Bala 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Nov 27, 2012, at 5:28 PM, Jeff Watson <jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote: 
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The above application has been deemed incomplete; please see the attached 
letter for additional information. 
  
  
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

"Building Partnerships - Building Communities"

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KIITITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
Fax (509) 962-7682

November 27,2012

Teanaway Ridge LLC
P.O. Box 808
Cle Elum WA 98922

RE: Reecer Ranch Long Plat Application (LP-12-00001)

Dear Applicant,

The application for a 53 lot Plat on approximately 192 acres of land that is zoned Agriculture 3, located in a
portion of Section 28, T18N, R18E, WM, in Kittitas County, Assessor's map number 18-18-28000-0040, was
received on October 29,2012. Your application has been determined incomplete as of November 27,2012.

Your application does not meet the requirements ofKCC 16.12.040 for a complete application. This application
does not conform" ... to the county comprehensive plan and all applicable zoning regulations in effect at the
time ... " of submission. The Growth Management Hearing Board in its Final Decision Order for Case No. 07-1-
0015 found that "Kittitas County's adoption of Ordinance 2007-22 allows urban density in the rural areas with
three-acre zoning in the Agriculture-3 and Rural-3 zones outside of the urban growth areas and limited areas of
more intensive rural development (LAMIRDs) in chapters 16.09,17.08,17.22,17.28,17.30, and 17.56 of the
Kittitas County Code violate RCW 36. 70A.070 and 36. 70A.110 and substantially interferes with GMA Goals
RCW 36. 70A.020 (1-2,8-10,12) and the Boardjinds these provisions invalid." This finding was later upheld by
the Washington State Supreme Court on appeal (Case No. 84187:0) finding among other things that the Hearings
Board" ...properly interpreted and applied the law injinding that the County has failed to comply with the
GMA 's requirements to develop a written record explaining its rural element, include provisions in the Plan that
protect rural areas, provide for a variety of rural densities in the Plan, protect agricultural land, and protect
water resources". This being the case the County is unable to accept your plat application proposing the creation
of any lots less than five acres in size.

Kittitas County Community Development Services has not made a determination as to whether your application
fee can or will be refunded. We will be discussing that matter as time permits.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (509) 9338274, or bye-mail at
ieff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us.

CC: Terra Design via email: bala.ce@gmaiI.com

COMMUNITY PLANNING· BUILDING INSPECTION· PLAN REvIEW· ADMINISTRATION· PERMIT SERVICES· CODE ENFORCEMENT· FIRE INVESTIGATION
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